
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Yuill, Convener; Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Ali, 

Blake, Bonsell, Crockett, Fairfull, Farquhar, Henrickson, Hutchison, Massey, McLellan 
and McRae. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 8 January 2024 

 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE are 

requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024 
at 10.00am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests for deputation at this time   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 31 October 2023 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are no Notices of Motion at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES & SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are no referrals at this time   
 

 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 

 9.1. Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance Report - COM/24/001  

(Pages 25 - 38) 
 

 NET ZERO / ENVIRONMENT 

 

 10.1. Air Quality Progress - RES/23/330  (Pages 39 - 144) 
 

 TRANSPORT 

 

 11.1. Annual Report - Northern Roads Collaboration Joint Committee - 
RES/24/002  (Pages 145 - 152) 
 

 11.2. Car Parking Review - COM/24/012  (Pages 153 - 158) 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph 

Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 31 October 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the NET ZERO, 
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Yuill, 

Convener (for articles 1 to 15); Councillor Radley, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 
Al-Samarai (as substitute for Councillor McRae), Ali, Blake (for articles 1 to 13 and 
15 to 16), Bonsell (for article 16), Fairfull (for articles 7 to 16), Farquhar, Greig (as 

substitute for the Convener for article 16), Henrickson, Hutchison, Macdonald (as 
substitute for Councillor Bonsell for articles 1 to 15), Malik (as substitute for 

Councillor Blake for article 14), Massey, McLellan and Mennie (as substitute for 
Councillor Fairfull for articles 1 to 6). 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1.  The Convener began the meeting by advising Members of a number of recent 

successes for the Council. 

 

 At an award ceremony for the Royal Horticultural Society Britain in Bloom awards 

on 23 October, Aberdeen won a Gold Medal and were crowned City Winners.  
 

 Following the success in the Scottish Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) 

awards for Planning Excellence, the Council had also been shortlisted in the UK-
wide RTPI Awards, in two categories, namely Planning Authority of the Year, and 

Excellence in Plan Making Practice – Net Zero Aberdeen. 
 

 The results of the Climate Emergency UK’s Local Authority Climate Action 

Scorecard, had also been announced, and Aberdeen City Council had received a 
score of 55%, to take joint second place in Scotland, alongside Glasgow.   It was 

noted that the Scottish average was 34%.  This score had also put the Council at 
tenth place for single tier local authorities across the UK, with the highest score in 
the UK sitting at 62% for Westminster City Council.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the Britain in Bloom success, to congratulate the Environmental 
Manager and his team, and the many volunteers who had played a part; and 

(ii) to thank officers for their efforts which had led to the above successes in the Local 

Authority Climate Action Scorecard and the RTPI awards. 
 

 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

2.  The Convener reminded Members that item 10.1 (Aberdeen City Council Travel 

Plan) had been withdrawn from the agenda.  He further advised that it was his intention 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8509&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=685&MId=8509&Ver=4


2 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

31 October 2023 
 

 
to take item 11.5 (Traffic Management Measures at TECA site) prior to consideration of 

item 11.4 (Aberdeen Royal Infirmary Parking). 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

3.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on the agenda, thereafter the following were 
intimated:- 

 

 Counci
[...]
nsider this amounted to an interest and would be remaining in the meeting 

during consideration of the item. 
 

Page 4



3 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

31 October 2023 
 

 

 Finally, the Convener declared an interest in item 11.4 (Aberdeen Royal Infirmary 

Parking) by virtue of being a member of the NHS Grampian Board, and having 
applied the objective test, he advised that he would be withdrawing from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 29 AUGUST 2023 
 
4.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 August 2023 

for approval. 
 

In relation to article 10 (Roads Winter Service Plan 2023-2024), and the areas of the city 
not covered by the plan, Councillor Blake asked whether the information requested had 
been circulated by officers. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services had advised 
that he would ask officers to circulate some additional information to Members in 
relation to winter maintenance and that this information could also be shared on 

the Council website; and 
(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
5.  The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim 

Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree to remove item 13 (A92 Bridge of Don to Bridge of Dee Multi -Modal 
Transport Corridor Study) and item 16 (Various Small Scale Traffic Management 

– Stage 2); 
(ii) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for any delayed reports; 
(iii) in relation to item 50 (Aberdeen Cross City Connections - Active Travel Scheme 

Development), to note that officers would provide some additional detail in respect 
of the funding to clarify where funding had been sought in 2023/24 for this project, 

and circulate this to Members outwith the meeting; 
(iv) to otherwise note the business planner. 
 

[...]
nd to fund a pilot for up to 12 weeks; and 

(9) instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services following 
consultation with the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report back to the 
next Committee on the necessary steps to undertake a School Street scheme 

including the likely resource and network implications. 
 

Councillor Blake, seconded by Councillor Macdonald, moved:- 
 That the Committee approve the notice of motion. 
 

The Vice Convener, seconded by the Convener, moved as an amendment:- 
 That the Committee:- 

 
(a) agrees the importance of active travel on health and mental wellbeing of 

school pupils and that this had a positive impact on readiness to learn; 

(b) notes that the Sustrans Hands Up Scotland report published in May 2023 
showed that the number of primary school pupils in Aberdeen City Council 

walking to school had declined from 65.1% in 2008 to 53.6% in 2022. 
22.2% of pupils were driven to school; 

(c) acknowledges that Parent Councils across the city were regularly raising 

issues regarding pupil safety caused by inconsiderate parking and driving 
around drop off and pick up time; 

Page 6



5 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

31 October 2023 
 

 
(d) notes that in the October 2022 active travel survey, all primary schools in 

the city offered Bikeability level 2, bike/scooter parking and encouraged 
park and stride amongst the school community; and 

(e) instructs the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning, Interim Chief Officer 

- Education and the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to 
bring back a report on options for how to promote and improve active travel 

routes around schools. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (3) – Councillors Ali, Blake and Macdonald; for 

the amendment (9) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, 
Farquhar, Henrickson, Hutchison, Massey, McLellan and Mennie. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment. 

 
 
LOW EMISSION ZONE - TIME-LIMITED EXEMPTION FOR TAXIS AND PRIVATE 
HIRE CARS - REFERRED FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE OF 6 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

 
7.  With reference to article 5 of the minute of the meeting of the Licensing 

Committee of 6 September 2023, the Committee had before it, by way of referral, a report 
which advised Members of the additional time-limited exemption from the Low Emission 
Zone (LEZ) granted to drivers of taxis and private hire cars (PHCs). 

 
The Licensing Committee had resolved:- 

(a) to approve the recommendations contained within the report; 
(b) to instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to circulate a Service 

Update to all members of Council in relation to the report; and 

(c) to refer the report to the Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee for their 
information. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the report; and 

(ii) to request that the report to be presented to the Licensing Committee in June 2024 
on the impacts of Glasgow’s time-limited exemption for taxi operators be circulated 

to the Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee members for information.  
 
 
ANNUAL COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/23/302 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the annual effectiveness report of the Net Zero, Environment and Transport 
Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data contained within. 

 
 

Page 7



6 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

31 October 2023 
 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  

(b) note the annual report of the Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) with reference to the mentions in the report about the Net Zero, Environment and 
Transport Terms of Reference, to note that officers had undertaken to identify 

whether there could be clearer links / definitions of business to net zero, 
environment and transport; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report.  
 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE REPORT 2022-23 - COM/23/329 
 

9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

sought approval of the statutory Climate Change Report (CCR) covering the period 
2022/23.  The report required to be submitted to the Scottish Government, to ensure 

compliance with the requirements of Part 4 of the Climate Change (Scotland) Act 2009. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) approve the Climate Change Report 2022/23, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

report and instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to submit the report 
prior to the deadline of 30 November 2023; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to publish the Climate Change 
Report on the Council’s website. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
POLICY REVIEW AND COMMUNICATIONS PLAN RELATING TO SINGLE-USE 

VAPES - COM/23/331 
 

10.  With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 9 May 2023, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which set out the 
policy implications of a ban on single use vapes on the Council and presented a 

communications plan highlighting their environmental and health impacts. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the policy implications of a ban on single-use vapes on the Council; and 

(b) approve the Communications Plan as described in Appendix 1of the report. 
 

Page 8



7 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

31 October 2023 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that there was an error in the report at section 3.10, and that the 
percentage of those aged under 18 who were using vapes (single and reusable) 
was 14%, and not 22% as stated in the report; 

(ii) to note that Communications officers would liaise with Suez to ascerta
[...]
n; and 

(vii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
NORTH EAST SCOTLAND ACTIVE TRAVEL NETWORK REVIEW - COM/23/332 
 

13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided an update on progress of the North East Scotland Active Travel Network 
Review, a strategic active travel project which was currently being co-ordinated by 

Nestrans. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the progress that had been made on the North East Scotland Active Travel 

Network Review pertaining to the Aberdeen City area (as the responsible Roads 
Authority); 

Page 10



9 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

31 October 2023 
 

 
(b) note that, subject to Nestrans Board approval, the initial outcomes of the Network 

Review would proceed to public and stakeholder consultation, and that this would 
be co-ordinated by Nestrans; and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report further progress to 

this Committee at an appropriate time following the public consultation process, 
within the next 12 months. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
FEASIBILITY OF CHANGING THE CURRENT PAY AND DISPLAY POLICY (NOTICE 
OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR MALIK) - RES/23/328 
 

14.  With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 9 May 2023, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out the feasibility 

of changing the current pay and display policy with options and estimated cost 
implications included. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note that Aberdeen City Council controlled parking zones and car parks did not 
have consistent operational hours on every day of the week; 

(b) agree that there were vehicle trips generated throughout a longer period of a 

typical Sunday, where greater use of controlled parking measures would be 
beneficial in terms of providing a turnover of parking, protecting residential parking 

amenity and encouraging sustainable travel alternatives; and  
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to commence the 

statutory process to introduce charged parking times on a Sunday of 8am to 8pm, 

in all restricted parking zones and car parks where Sundays were currently 
charged from 1pm to 5pm, and to report back to this Committee with any 

objections raised. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Malik, as the originator of the notice of motion on which the 

report was based, advised that he wished to move an amendment to the 
recommendations.  Having then had sight of the Partnership motion, Councillor Malik 

withdrew his amendment. 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 

 
That the Committee:- 

(a) note that Aberdeen City Council controlled parking zones and car parks do not 
have consistent operational hours on every day of the week; 

(b) note that people’s reasons for visiting the city centre and public transport 

provision have changed significantly since the current on-street and off-street 
city centre parking arrangements were agreed; and 

Page 11



10 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

31 October 2023 
 

 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services following 

consultation with the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning  to explore the 
feasibility of undertaking a review of on-street and off-street parking and report 
back with a timeline and resource implications, to the next Net Zero, Environment 

and Transport Committee. 
 

Councillor Massey, seconded by Councillor Farquhar, moved as an amendment:- 
 
That the Committee:- 

(a) proposes to do nothing; and 
(b) instructs the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to carry out a 

detailed review of the ‘do nothing’ option to ensure the policy remained fair and 
up to date with current legislation and policies. 

 
As a result of discussion which arose during the debate, Councillor Ali 
advised that he was a member of Aberdeen Mosque, however he did not 

consider that this amounted to a declaration which would require him to 
withdraw from the meeting. 

 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (10) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Al-Samarai, Ali, Fairfull, Henrickson, Hutchison, Malik, Macdonald and 

McLellan; for the amendment (2) – Councillors Farquhar and Massey. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 

 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES AT TECA SITE - RES/23/238 
 

15.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

an update on the functionality and success of the traffic management measures installed 

within and around the TECA site. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the actions taken to date; and  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to progress a 
permanent traffic regulation order for the area surrounding TECA based on the 
temporary traffic regulation order currently in place. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

Page 12



11 
 

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

31 October 2023 
 

 
At this juncture, in accordance with the declaration made at article 3 of this 

minute, the Convener withdrew from the meeting and the Vice Convener took 
the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 

 

 
ARI PARKING (FOLLOWING NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR BONSELL) - 

RES/23/324 
 
16.  With reference to article 19 of the minute of the meeting of Full Council of 14 June 

2023, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 
an update on the impact of changes in land use on the Aberdeen Royal Infirmary (ARI) 

site on car parking for staff, visitors and the wider community; on the public transport 
opportunities to and from the ARI site; and the impact on parking within the wider 
community and any solutions required. 

 
The report r
[...]
n Rapid Transit Options Appraisal report being 

considered)

Strategic Place 

Planning

Time-Limited Exemptions 

for Taxi Drivers

NZET 31/10/23 - to request that the report to be presented 

to the Licensing Committee in June 2024 on the impacts of 

Glasgow’s time-limited exemption for taxi operators be 

circulated to the Net Zero, Environment and Transport 

Committee members for information

SERVICE UPDATES

P
age 24



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment and Transport 
DATE 16 January 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 
REPORT TITLE Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance 

Report 
REPORT NUMBER COM/24/001 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie 
REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To present Committee with the status of appropriate key performance 
measures relating to the services falling within its remit.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations 

on the performance information contained in the report Appendix A.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
           Report Purpose 

 

3.1      This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation 
to certain appropriate services as expressed within the 2023/24 Council 

Delivery Plan.  
 
 Report Structure and Content 

 
3.2   Performance Management Framework Reporting against in-house delivery 

directly contributing to, or enabling delivery against, the city’s Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan, (LOIP) has informed development of successive Counci l 
Delivery Plans, including the 2023/24 Council Delivery Plan agreed by Counci l 

on 1st March 2023. 
 

3.3     The Council's Performance Management Framework, supporting and enabling 
scrutiny against progress of the Council Delivery Plan and its key measures, 
establishes a robust performance management and reporting system which 

encompasses single and multi-service inputs, outputs and 
[...]
m tCO2e*  

Maximum cap on Council carbon emissions 2023-24  
    26,474  

Emissions breakdown: buildings (energy), water, grey fleet  

Buildings (energy)  
  

19,155  

Water consumption  
  125  

Grey fleet  
  

192  

Quarter 1 & 2 provisional data indicates Council emissions from water, buildings (energy) and grey fleet are currently on track to remain  within maximum cap on emissions for 2023/24.   
Note(s):   

 Quarter 1 & 2 provisional information is only available for the above emission sources at time of reporting.   

 UK Greenhouse Gas emission conversion factors for electricity increased for 2023.    
 
Traffic Light Icons Used 
 

 
On target or within 5% of target 

 
Within 5% and 20% of target and being monitored 

 
Below 20% of target and being actively pursued 

 
Data only – target not appropriate 

 

P
age 38



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment and Transport 
DATE 16 January 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Air Quality Progress 
REPORT NUMBER RES/23/330 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 
REPORT AUTHOR Nick Glover 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1,6 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To update Committee members on the annual air quality monitoring results for 

2022. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the findings of the 2023 Air Quality Progress Report 

(APR) for Aberdeen City Council.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Environment Act 1995, Part IV, as amended by the Environment Act 2021, 

places an obligation on all local authorities to regularly review and assess air 
quality in their areas, and to determine whether or not the air quality objectives 

are likely to be achieved. 
 
3.2 The Scottish Government has stipulated authorities must submit an annual 

progress report for approval by the Scottish Government and the Scottish 
Environmental Protection Agency (SEPA). The Scottish Government approved 

the appended Annual Progress report 2023 for Aberdeen Ci
[...]
al Progress Report (APR) for Aberdeen City Council, June 

2022 

8. Equivalence study to investigate Particulate Matter monitoring in Scotland using the 

Fidas 200 report for Scottish Government, Ricardo, May 2023 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment and Transport Committee 
DATE 16 January 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Update on Northern Roads Collaboration Joint 

Committee – Annual Report 2022/23 

REPORT NUMBER RES/24/002 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 
REPORT AUTHOR Neale Burrows 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 7 & 8 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide an Annual Report on the Northern Roads Collaboration Joint 
Committee  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee: - 
 

2.1 notes the role of Aberdeen City Council in the Northern Roads Collaboration 
Joint Committee; and 

 

2.2 instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to write to all 
members in relation to the continuation of the Northern Roads Collaboration 

Joint Committee 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to make members aware of the work being 

undertaken by the Northern Roads Collaboration of which Aberdeen City 
Council is a partner. The terms of the Minute of Agreement among the member 
Authorities provide that an annual report will be submitted to each authority on 

the work of the Northern Roads Collaboration Joint Committee. 
 

3.2 On 30 July 2016, Aberdeen City Council approved a report on the formation of 
a Joint Committee for Roads Collaboration. Since its first formal meeting on 18 
May 2018, the Northern Roads Collaboration Joint Committee has met on a 

quarterly up to the local Elections in May 2022. 
 

3.3 The creation of the Joint Committee represents the joint commitment of the 
Constituent Authorities to work collaboratively for the joint discharge of road 
and road-related functions, including
[...]
ncial year 2022 / 2023 and the matter does not have a 
differential impact on any of the protected characteristics 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 

Not required  

 

Page 149

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s141331/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%2023-24.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s134067/WorkinginPartnershipPolicyStatement.pdf
https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/


 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 N/A 

 
11. APPENDICES  

 
11.1 Appendix 1 - Northern Roads Collaboration Joint Committee - Terms of 

Reference 

 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Neale Burrows 
Title Interim Roads Infrastructure Manager 
Email Address nburrows@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 03000 200 292 

 

  
 

Page 150



Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 152



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Net Zero, Environment and Transport 
DATE 16 January 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Car Parking Review 
REPORT NUMBER COM/24/012 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 
REPORT AUTHOR Will Hekelaar 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 8 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the feasibility of, and 

timescales and resources for, updating the Strategic Car Parking Review, and 
to seek approval from Members to commence this exercise. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1 note the likely costs and timescales for undertaking an update to the Strategic 
Car Parking Review (SCPR); and 

 

2.2 instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to proceed with updating 
the SCPR as soon as possible, as funding permits, and report the outcomes 

back to this Committee by the end of 2024.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 In 2019, a Strategic Car Parking Review (SCPR) was completed for Aberdeen, 

w
[...]
 is intentionally left blank

Page 158


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 31 October 2023 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Net Zero, Environment and Transport Performance Report - COM/24/001
	Performance Report Appendix Final

	10.1 Air Quality Progress - RES/23/330
	Air Quality Progress Appendix Final

	11.1 Annual Report - Northern Roads Collaboration Joint Committee - RES/24/002
	NRCJC - Appendix 1

	11.2 Car Parking Review - COM/24/012



Minutes of the meeting

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 16 January 2024. Minute of Meeting of the NET ZERO,
ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Radley,
Convener; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost (as substitute for
Councillor Yuill); and Councillors Ali, Al-Samarai (as substitute for Councillor
Fairfull), Blake, Bonsell, Clark (as substitute for Councillor McRae), Crockett,
Farguhar, Henrickson, Hutchison, Massey and McLellan.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

1.

There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 31 OCTOBER 2023

2.

The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 31 October

2023 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-

to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3.

The Committee had before it the planner of Committee business, as prepared by

the Interim Chief Officer — Governance (Legal).

The Committee resolved:-

(i)
(i)

(iii)

to agree to remove item 4 (Road Safety Plan Annual Update), and to request that
officers circulate the service update as outlined in the planner;

in relation to item 38 (Den Burn Restoration Project), to note that officers would
provide a service update in respect of funding and land ownership discussions;
and

to otherwise note the planner.


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8559&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8559&Ver=4

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
16 January 2024

NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT PERFORMANCE REPORT -
COM/24/001

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which

presented the status of appropriate key performance measures relating to the services
falling within its remit.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the
performance information contained in the report Appendix A.

The Committee resolved:-

0] to note that the Environmental Manager had offered to discuss the Green Thread
and work of the various groups in more detail with Members should they wish to
contact him, and that a service update would also be circulated in due course;

(i) in relation to the discussion as to whether the target for sickness absence should
be reviewed in respect of Environmental / Roads teams, to note that the Chief
Officer — Operations and Protective Services would discuss this further with
People and Organisational Development and Data and Insights colleagues; and

(i)  to otherwise note the report.

AIR QUALITY PROGRESS - RES/23/330

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which
presented the annual air quality monitoring results for 2023.

Members asked a number of questions in respect of the report.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note the findings of the 2023 Air Quality Progress Report (APR) for
Aberdeen City Council.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note that officers would provide a service update on the Intelligent Transport
System; and

(i) to note the report.

ANNUAL REPORT - NORTHERN ROADS COLLABORATION JOINT COMMITTEE -
RES/24/002

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out
the annual report on the Northern Roads Collaboration Joint Committee. The report
advised that the Joint Committee had not met since May 2022, however officers
considered that it provided an opportunity for knowledge sharing and collaboration



NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
16 January 2024

opportunities across the partners, and therefore sought approval to contact the other
members in relation to the Joint Committee reconvening.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

@) note the role of Aberdeen City Council in the Northern Roads Collaboration Joint
Committee; and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to write to all
members in relation to the continuation of the Northern Roads Collaboration Joint
Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

CAR PARKING REVIEW - COM/24/012

7. With reference to article 14 of the minute of its meeting of 31 October 2023, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which provided an
update on the feasibility of, and timescales and resources for, updating the Strategic Car
Parking Review, and sought approval from Members to commence this exercise.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@) note the likely costs and timescales for undertaking an update to the Strategic Car
Parking Review (SCPR); and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning to proceed with updating the
SCPR as soon as possible, as funding permitted, and report the outcomes back
to this Committee by the end of 2024.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor McLellan, moved:-

That the Committee approve the recommendations as set out in the report.

Councillor Massey, seconded by Councillor Farguhar, moved as an amendment:-

That the Committee:-

€) note the likely costs and timescales for undertaking an update to the Strategic Car
Parking Review (SCPR); and

(b) instruct the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning to report back to this
Committee in 6 months’ time to seek approval to proceed with updating the SCPR.
This is:

1. to allow the implications for the 24/25 Council budget to be fully
understood;



NET ZERO, ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
16 January 2024

2. to understand the final funding requirement to the Council once any
successful bid for external funding is known; and

3. to allow the full feedback from the Draft Transport Strategy consultation
to be available and understood.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (11) —the Convener; Councillor Delaney, the
Depute Provost; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Ali, Blake, Bonsell, Clark, Crockett,
Henrickson, Hutchison and McLellan; for the amendment (2) — Councillors Farquhar and
Massey.

The Committee resolved:-

® to note that officers would report back to Committee once the outcome of the
application for funding to NESTRANS was known; and

(i) to adopt the motion.

- COUNCILLOR MIRANDA RADLEY, Convener




